











Do you know others who live in your neighborhood? Please be as specific as possible in
describing how you know others, and the level of interaction that you have with them.

Are there any features or attributes of your neighborhood that you consider to be useful in
communicating or engaging with others who live in the neighborhood?

Do you have any concerns about your neighborhood or things that you would like to see
changed? Why?

List any community activities or associations in which you participate.

How would you describe the character of your neighborhood?

Please feel free to describe any other aspects or features of your neighborhood that are
important to you.

What does the term “community” mean to you and where you live?

139



Area Date Sent
Mpwd 27-Sep

28-Sep

Park Av  Sept 28 -

5-Oct
28-Sep

Method
Nbr Assoc
(20 Replies)

LifeSpan

(13

Replies)

Individuals
(13 Replies)

Nbr Assoc
(15 Replies)

Comments (""Mult" = at least 3 similar comments)
Have lived in Mw since I was child and intend to stay.

YMCA and MNA are sources of activity. (mult)

Need interaction. Most blocks residential. Services and
public spaces on periphery. (mult)

Neighborhood is not as safe as prior years. Need more
police patrol. (mult)

Use of YMCA regularly. Member of MNA for many years
Park, Rose Garden, River trail. (mult)

We do not lock doors. We know neighbors. (mult)
Community = gathering places. Where all can gather.
Lighting needed on streets for safety. (mult)

Neighbors look out for each other. (mult)

Children in neighborhood; sounds

Safety is an issue. Housing has changed. Too many
rental properties are not maintained. (mult)

Support of family helps remain in neighborhood.
Transportation and services

Parks to enjoy beauty (mult)

Walks on river trail (mult)

Rose garden = center. Festivals, history. (mult)

Do not plan to stay - moving to Fla. But roots are here.
Historic part of city. (mult)

Work in neighborhood and intend to stay as long as
employed.

Family settled here. Pride in history. Landmarks.(mult)
Landlords do not maintain prop. Noise. This is concern.
PacTac group. Spot areas re safety. Network. (mult)
Lead activities. Community garden. Medians. Serves
purpose. YMCA is source of activity. (mult)

Walking on sidewalks important. Walk to stores.(mult)
Residents w backgrounds. Volunteer. (mult)

Neighbors good friends. Dependability. Safety (mult)
Concern re retail and commercial. Too many tatoo
parlors!

Belong to MNA and YMCA. Attend meetings. (mult)
Police citizen committee and CERT. Book club.
Neighborhod in transition. Memory. Work w businesses
Keep rental prop to minimum. Protect property.
Concern: LL do not take care of prop. Disruption. Noise.
Know neighbors thru MNA; see them on street; walking
Important to maintain park, river trail

Character is historic but changing

Neighborhood in transition (mult)

River is important but no way to get to it.

Value activities that bring people together (mult)

Trim trees for visibility. Police to deter crime
Landmarks. Churches and schools. (mult)

Tranquility and activity. Trees and nature

Architecture (mult)

Easy to walk and bike (mult)

"Urban forest”. Tree-lined streets. (mult)

Excellent park system. Green spaces but activity (mult)
Front porches. Conducive to interaction. (mult)
Sidewalks are important. Proximity to commercial
strip w restaurants and stores (mult)

140

Theme
Belonging

Interaction, Purpose

Interaction
Security

Interaction, Belonging
Nature

Interaction
Interaction, Belonging
Security

Interaction, Security
Sensory

Security

Support - general
Amenities
Nature

Nature

Nature
Belonging
History

Purpose

History
Security, Belonging

Security, Purpose
Purpose

Interaction, amenities
Purpose

Interaction, Security
Amenities?

Interaction
Interaction, Purpose
Belonging, Hist, Purp
Belonging
Belonging, Security
Interaction

Nature

Belonging, History
Belonging, History
Nature

Interaction

Security

History

Nature

History, Belonging
Interaction, amenities
Nature

Nature

Interaction
Interaction



Pittsf.

Sept 29 -

6-Oct

Sept 29 -

Individuals (14
Replies)

Church (8
Replies)

Particularly as age, proximity to stores important
Densely populated. Know our neighbors. Connected to
activities in neighborhood. (mult)

Christmas festival every year

Park Ave Fest every year (mult)

Park Ave is concentration of restaurants, business (mult)
Living in quality neighborhood. Share pride.

More crime than there used to be. Rental prop. (mult)
Diversity of age groups. More young people. But
concern over maintaining property. Noise.

Families with children, diversity. (mult)

Intend to stay as long as I can

Easy access to downtown, parks, stores (mult)
Historic. Near East Ave. Eastman House, churches,
schools (mult). Community = diversity, cultural
Security can be concern but we know neighbors. Feel
safe in general. (mult)

Neighborhood association and preservation association
(mult). Volunteer commun activities (mult)

Respect for maintaining heritage of area (mult)

Cobbs Hill Park is closely located.

Use bus and walk. I no longer drive. Need family.
Deep emotional connection to city - history, traditions
This is preserved area of city. Consistent atmosphere
of architecture, especially houses.

Historic school adds to sense of community.

Seven historic churches in area. Marks of history and
architecture.

Parking on streets is problem (mult)

Maintain crime report for neighb assoc.

‘With more renters, there is sense of "watch”

Value safety and security of home.

President of neigh association. Gratifying.
Opportunities to work w young people. Grassroots
activities w many organizations

Good schools and safety were initial reasons for living

here (mult)
Important to have access to many parks, nature. (mult)
All neighbors are empty nesters. We have great deal

in common thru social and professional networks
Important to have secluded, private setting. (mult)
Socially connected to friends that live throughout
Pittsford.

Socially connected to lesser extent with neighbors on
cul-de-sac.

Neighbors are very trustworthy, dependable. (mult).
Have everything I need - access to church, nature, good
neighbors. (mult)

Trust my neighbors. Grateful for all activities near me.
Partipate in many activities in Village. (mult)

Intend to stay as long as we can but more than we need.
Enjoy outdoor activities. Hiking, biking, parks and golf
nearby (mult)

Gardens and foliage are important. Beauty of nature.
(mult.)

Involved in community and professional groups.

141

Interaction, amenities
Interaction

Interaction
Interaction
Interaction
Belonging, History
Security

Interaction, Security

Interaction, Belonging
Belonging

Amenities

History, Belonging

Security, Interaction

Purpose

History, Belonging
Nature, amenities
Amenities
Belonging, History
Belonging, History

History
History

Security

Security, Purpose
Interaction, Security
Security

Purpose

Purpose

Amenities

Nature
Interaction

Nature, Privacy
Interaction
Interaction

Interaction
Amenities, interaction

Amenities, interaction
Interaction

Belonging

Nature

Nature

Interaction



Love being in country but not inconvenient. Deer; quiet
and peaceful.

Most of our friendships are through professional or
social activities such as golf, tennis.

Easy access to parks, village, Erie canal (mult)

Have everything for my needs - groceries, church, safety,
trust and companionship of neighbors (mult)

Feel safe and secure. Not threatened.

We live on quiet street where sidewalks are not needed.
Need street lights at entrance only.

Seclusion and privacy feel secure. (mult)

I drive to everything I need.

Community is source of stability.

Intend to stay as long as possible (mult)

Connections through work and social organiz (mult)

142

Nature, Seclusion
Interaction

Nature, amenities
Interaction, Security

Security, Belonging
Interaction

Security, Privacy
Belonging

Belonging
Purpose



LIST OF TABLES AND FIGURES

List of Tables
Table 1: United States Census data..........o.ovueiiiiniiiiiiiiii e, 14
Table 2: Summary of demographics of subject communities.....................ooeiiiiinnn.n. 22
Table 3: SUMMATry Of SUIVEY PrOCESS. ... vttt ettt ettt ettt et eaeeneanns 36
Table 4: Summary of SUrvey data.............oooiiiiiiiii i 43
Table 5: Framework for sense of place analysis.............ocoviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 56
Table 6: Framework for Living in Place analysis...............ccooiiiiiiiii i 82

List of Figures

Figure 1: Graphic representation of Living in Place...................o.o, 3
Figure 2: Location of the subject communities..............oooeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 20
Figure 3: Overall CONteXt MaAP.......eiiititii et 21
Figure 4: Maplewood, overall STte...........ccoiiiiiiiiiii e 23
Figure 5: Maplewood, shown to scale, south of Ridgeway Avenue........................... 24
Figure 6: Glen House Spa and Resort............ccoiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 25
Figure 7: The Falls. ... e 25
Figure 8: 1916 YMOC A . .. o e 25
Figure 9: Diagrammatic analysis of Maplewood at northend.................................. 27
Figure 10: Park Avenue, overall Site............oooiiiiiiii e 28
Figure 11: Park Avenue, near commercial Center...........c.covvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaannns 29
Figure 12: Historic Park Avenue Hospital....................ci i, 30
Figure 13: Park Avenue Hospital today (apartments)............ccoovviiiiiiiiiiiinininnnnnn.. 30
Figure 14: Diagrammatic analysis, Park Avenue from Oxford to Goodman.................. 31
Figure 15: Pittsford Neighborhood Site.............cooiiiiiiiii e 32
Figure 16: Hopkins Homestead. ... e 33
Figure 17: Erie Canal..........ooiiiiiiiii e e e 33
Figure 18: Graphic representation of Framework for Living in Place.......................... 83
Figure 19: Maplewood homes..........oooiiiiiii e 85
Figure 20: Park Avenue homes. ..........o.ooiiiiiiiiii e, 85
Figure 21: Pittsford home...........coooii i e 85
Figure 22: Section diagram, typical house-street interface...................ocoeiiiiieinn.nn. 86
Figure 23: Plan view, typical house-street interface.................ccocoviiiiiiiiii ., 88
Figure 24: Maplewood Street patterns. ... .....oovuueiiiiiit i, 90
Figure 25: Maplewood street analysis. ... .....o.ovuiieiniiiiiiiiii e 90
Figure 26: Homes on Raines Park........... ... 91
Figure 27: Maplewood resident on front porch...............oooiiiiiiiiiiii 91
Figure 28: Analysis of density and shared spaces, Maplewood residential................... 92
Figure 29: Interaction on Maplewood residential street................c.oooiiiiiiiiiin 93
Figure 30: Enclosed porches. ... ......ouiiiiiii e 94
Figure 31: View from Park to residence.............cooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 94
Figure 32: Driving Park BIvd.........ooooi 94
Figure 33: Park surrounded by commercial...............ooooiiiiiiiiii 94
Figure 34: Park Avenue Street Patterns. . .. ...vueeeiintiiet ettt enenn 95
Figure 35: Park Avenue street pattern analysis.............oooveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 95

143



Figure 36:
Figure 37:
Figure 38:
Figure 39:
Figure 40:
Figure 41:
Figure 42:
Figure 43:
Figure 44:
Figure 45:
Figure 46:
Figure 47:
Figure 48:
Figure 49:
Figure 50:
Figure 51:
Figure 52:
Figure 53:
Figure 54:
Figure 55:
Figure 56:
Figure 57:
Figure 58:
Figure 59:
Figure 60:
Figure 61:
Figure 62:
Figure 63:
Figure 64:
Figure 65:
Figure 66:
Figure 67:
Figure 68:
Figure 69:
Figure 70:
Figure 71:
Figure 72:
Figure 73:
Figure 74:
Figure 75:
Figure 76:
Figure 77:
Figure 78:
Figure 79:
Figure 80:
Figure 81:

Park Avenue homes. ... ..ot 96
Couple walking on Barrington Street............ooevviiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiaeeaann, 96
Walking the dog......covviiniii 96
Barrington Green Park..............oooiiii i 97
Park Avenue density and shared space analysis.....................ooeiiiiin. 98
Pittsford SIte. ... oot 100
Pittsford street analysis..........cooovieiiiiiiii i 100
Back deck of Pittsford home...............oooiiiiiiii i, 101
Pittsford Street VIEW.......o.oiiiiii e 101
0 [ T 102
Pittsford neighborhood density and shared space analysis.......................... 103
Trail dediCation.........cooiuiiiii i e 106
Pittsford view to forest.........ooooiiiiiiii e 106
Park Avenue resident sweeping the sidewalk......................o 106
Maplewood curbside beautification (1).............ccooiiiiiiiiiiiii i, 107
Maplewood curbside beautification (2)..........ccevviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 107
Rose Garden Festival (1).......cooiuiiiiii e, 108
Rose Garden Festival (2).....c.ooiiiiiiiiii e 108
L 01 14 B 4 I ot 109
Bikers on river trail...... ..o e 109
Maplewood playground........... ..., 109
Commercial frontage on Driving Park.................oooiiiiiiiiiii 110
Driving Park restaurant next to church.......................o 110
Deli and grocery on commercial Strip.........cooeiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeen, 110
Homes on Dewey AVENUE. ......ooiuiiiiii e 110
Barrington Park Green............oooiiiiiiiiiii e 111
Street beautifiCatioN. ..........oiiii i 111
Benchatchurch......... ..., 111
Bench at bus StOp. ... 111
Bench at Barrington Green Park...............coooiiiiiiii 111
Park Avenue Festival...... ... 112
Concert at Francis Parker School................ocooiiiii i 112
Biking on Park AVENUE. ..........oiiiiiii i 113
Bikes at church entry...........ooooiiii i 113
Book library at curbside garden...................ooo i, 113
Book library at private home.............oooiiiiiiiiii e 113
Beautification of sidewalk...............cooiiiii 113
NEW CONSEIUCTION. . .1ttt erintt ettt et e e et et e et e ere e et e e e et e eeeenneennns 114
Rear view of home. ..., 114
Home on cul-de-Sac..........ooiiiiiii e 114
Rear view of home with pool.............oooiii i, 115
Maplewood hiStOTY......couiuiii i 117
StEVEr’S Candy......couiiirii it e e 117
Pittsford home and farmland.................... 117

YMCA and Rose Garden, circa 1920.......cooiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i, 118
YMCA and Rose Garden today...........cooiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeea 118



Figure 82:
Figure 83:
Figure 84:
Figure 85:
Figure 86:
Figure 87:
Figure 88:
Figure 89:
Figure 90:
Figure 91:
Figure 92:
Figure 93:
Figure 94:
Figure 95:
Figure 96:
Figure 97:
Figure 98:
Figure 99:

Figure 100:
Figure 101:
Figure 102:
Figure 103:
Figure 104:
Figure 105:
Figure 106:
Figure 107:
Figure 108:
Figure 109:
Figure 110:
Figure 111:
Figure 112:
Figure 113:

Original Driving Park Raceway............ccooiiiiiiiiii i 118
Driving Park BIvd. today..........oooiuiiiiii e 118
Fountain at Maplewood Park................oooiiiiii i, 119
Historic church in Maplewood ............cooiiiiiiiiiiii e, 119
Historic building converted to retail.................coooiiiiiiii i, 119
Resident working at Lily Café...........cccoiiiiiiiii e 119
Music at Lily Cafe. .. ..o 119
Entry to Lakeview Park............coooiiiiii 120
Entry to Maplewood Park........... ... 120
Entry to River Trail...... ..o e 120
International groCery StOTe.......couuiiiiiii it 121
DElICAtESSEN ...ttt e 121
Commercial SEIIP ..ot 121
Seafood market and GrocCery.........ccovviuiiiiii i 121
View looking northon Lake Ave...........oooiiiiii e, 122
AB C SOt . .ttt e 123
Way-finding S1gN. .. ..o 123
Cafes on Park AVENnUEe........oouiiiiiii i 123
Park Avenue banner............ooouiiiiiiii i 123
Park Avenue 100KINg WeSt.........c.oviiiiiiii i 124
Tree-lned Street. ... .o.ooieii e 124
Park Avenue street life...........ooooiiiiii 125
Entry to Barrington Apartments..............oeiiiiiiiiiiiii i 125
An afternoon walk............ooiiiii 125
Sculpture park at Francis Parker School..................... 125
Boynton HOUSE. ....ouviii e 126
Historic OXford Street.........ooeviiiiiii e 126
Oxford Street Mall today.........cooviiiiiiii e, 126
Original Rochester library. ... 126
Rochester library today (retail)...........coooviniiiiiii e 126
View to farmhouse. ..... ..o 128
View to farmland............oooiiii 128

145



REFERENCES

Adams, Paul, et. al., ed. 2001. Textures of Place: Exploring Humanistic Geographies.
Minneapolis: University of Minnesota Press.

Ahlbrandt, Roger S. 1984. Neighborhoods, People and Community. New York: Plenum Press.

Albrecht, J. 1986. “A Search for Alternative Planning Theory: Use of Critical Theory.” Journal
of Architectural Planning and Research 3: 117-131.

Alexander, Christopher, Ishikawa, Sara, and Silverstein, Murray. 1977. A Pattern Language.
New York: Oxford University Press.

American Association of Retired Persons. 2017. Accessed June — August 2017.
https://www.aarp.org/

Ardoin, Nicole M. 2006. “Towards an Interdisciplinary Understanding of Place: Lessons for
Environmental Education.” Canadian Journal of Environmental Education 11: 112-124.

Assman, Jan, and Czaplicka, John. 1995. “Collective Memory and Cultural Identity.” New
German Critique 65: 125-133.

Bassuk, Shari, et. al. 1999. “Social Disengagement and Incident Cognitive Decline in
Community-Dwelling Elderly Persons.” Annals of Internal Medicine 131 (August 3): 55 - 69.

Benfield, F. Kaid. 2014. People Habitat: 25 Ways to Think about Greener, Healthier Cities.
Washington, D.C.: Island Press.

Bergman, Howard, et. al. 2013. “Understanding and Meeting the Needs of the Older Population:
A Global Challenge.” Canadian Geriatrics Journal 16(2): 61-65.

Blazer, D.G. 1982. “Social Support and Mortality in Elderly Community Populations.” American
Journal of Epidemiology 115, no. 5: 684-694.

Booth, A., et. al. 1991. “Social Integration.” Social Forces 70: 217-224.
Buttimer, A. 1980. The Human Experience of Space and Place. London: Croom Helm.

Carney, Maria, et. al. 2016. “Elder Orphans Hiding in Plain Sight: A Growing Vulnerable
Population.” Accessed August 2017. http://dx.dol.org.

Cacioppo, John, and Cacioppo, Stephanie. 2014. “Social Relationships and Health: The Toxic
Effects of Perceived Social Isolation.” Psychological Compass 8(2) (February): 58-72.

Centers for Disease Control. 2017. Accessed June — August 2017. https://www.cdc.gov/.

Condon, Patrick. 2010. Seven Rules for Sustainable Communities. Washington, D.C.: Island
Press.

Cook, Anne Marie. Interview by Susan M. Wylie. June 15, 2017.
Creswell, Tim. 2015. Place: An Introduction. Oxford: John Wiley and Sons, Ltd.

Cuba, Lee, and Hummon, David. 1993. “Constructing a Sense of Home: Place Affiliation and
Migration across the Life Cycle.” Sociological Forum 8, no. 4 (December): 547-572.

146


http://dx.dol.org/

Czaja, Sara, and Sharit, Joseph. 2009. “The Aging Population: Opportunities and Challenges for
Human Factor Engineering.” Technologies for an Aging Population 39(1). Accessed July 10,
2017. https://www.nae.edu.

Dannenberg, Andrew, Frumkin, Howard, and Jackson, Richard. 2011. Making Healthy Places:
Designing and Building for Health, Well-Being and Sustainability. Washington, D.C.: Island
Press.

Dovey, Kim. 2010. Becoming Places. New York: Routledge.

Dovey, Kim. 2012. “Informal Urbanism and Complex Adaptive Assemblage.” International
Development Planning Review 34(4): 349-367.

Dupuis-Blanchard, Suzanne, et. al. 2015. “Strategies for Aging in Place.” Global Qualitative
Nursing Research. Accessed August 16, 2017. https://www.ncbi.nim.nih.gov.

Feddersen, Eckhard and Ludtke, Insa. 2011. 4 Design Manual: Living for the Elderly. Basel,
Switzerland: Birkhauser Verlag AG.

Frumkin, Howard, Frank, Lawrence, and Jackson, Richard. 2004. Urban Spraw! and Public
Health: Designing, Planning and Building for Healthy Communities. Washington, D.C: Island
Press.

Gehl, Jan. 2011. Life Between Buildings. Washington, D.C.: Island Press.

Goldhagen, Sarah Williams. 2017. Welcome to Your World: How the Built Environment Shapes
our Lives. New York: Harper Collins Publishers.

Hawkley, Louise, and Cacioppo, John. 2010. “Loneliness Matters: A Theoretical and Empirical
Review of Consequences and Mechanisms.” Annals of Behavioral Medicine 40(2) (October): 69-
86.

Hayden, Dolores. 1995. The Power of Place: Urban Landscapes as Public History. Cambridge,
MA: MIT Press.

Heidegger, Martin. 1962. Being and Time. Translated by John MacQuarrie and Edward
Robinson. New York: Harper and Row Publishers, Inc.

Holt-Lunstad, Julianne, et. al. 2015. “Loneliness and Social Isolation as Risk Factors for
Mortality: A Meta-Analytic Review.” Perspectives on Psychological Science 10(2): 227-237.

Hubbard, Phil, Kitchin, Robert, and Valentine, Gill, ed. 2008. Key Texts in Human Geography.
London: Sage Publications.

Huber, A., et. al., ed. 2008. New Approaches to Housing for the Second Half of Life. Basel,
Switzerland: Birkhauser Verlag AG.

IBM Institute for Business Value. 2017. “Loneliness and the Aging Population.” Accessed June
20, 2017. http://www.ibm.com.

Jacobs, Jane. 1961. The Death and Life of Great American Cities. New York: Random House
Inc.

Knack, Stephen. 2001. “Trust, Associational Life and Economic Performance.” Accessed
November 2, 2017. https://pdfs.semanticscholar.org.

147


https://www.nae.edu/

Kahn, Louis. “Form and Design.” 1961. In The Architecture Reader: Essential Readings from
Vitruvius to the Present, edited by Krista Sykes. New York: George Braziller, Inc.

Joint Center for Housing Studies of Harvard University. 2014. “Housing America’s Older
Adults: Meeting the Needs of an Aging Population.” Accessed June 20, 2017.
http://www.jchas.harvard.edu.

Kunstler, James. 1993. The Geography of Nowhere: The Rise and Decline of America’s Man-
Made Landscape. New York: Simon and Schuster.

Kweon, Byoung-Suk, Sullivan, William, and Wiley, Angela. 1998. “Green Common Spaces and
the Social Integration of Older City Adults.” Environment and Behavior 30, no. 6 (November):
832-858.

Larson, R. 1985. “Being alone versus being with other people: disengagement in the daily
experience of older adults.” Journal of Gerontology 40, no. 3: 375-381.

Lifespan Organization of Rochester, New York. 2017. Accessed June 2017.
https://www lifespan-roch.org/.

Manzo, Lynne, and Perkins, Douglas. 2006. “Finding Common Ground: The Importance of
Place Attachment to Community Participation and Planning.” Journal of Planning Literature,
20, no. 4 (May): 335-350.

Maslow, A.H. 2001. “A Theory of Motivation.” Psychological Review 50 (August): 370-396.
McCann, Robert, M.D. Interview by Susan M. Wylie. July 13, 2017.

McCelvey, Blake. Rochester History. Rochester, New York: Monroe County Library System.
www3.libraryweb.org.

Merriam-Webster Dictionary. https://www.merriam-webster.com.

National Institute on Aging, National Institutes of Health, U.S. Department of Health and Human
Resources, and World Health Organization. October 2011. “Global Health and Aging.” Accessed
June 19, 2017. http://www.who.int/ageing/publications/global health.pdf.

National Investment Center for Seniors Housing and Care. 2017. Accessed August 2017.
WWW.nic.org.

National Register of Historic Places — National Park Service. Accessed July 2017.
https://www.nps.gov/nr/.

Nesbitt, Kate, ed. 1996. Theorizing a New Agenda for Architecture. New York: Princeton
Architectural Press.

Norberg-Schulz, Christian. 2000. Architecture: Presence, Language and Place. Milan: Skira
Editore S.p.A.

Norberg-Schulz, Christian. 1985. The Concept of Dwelling. New York: Rizzoli International
Publications.

Norberg-Schulz, Christian. 1980. Genius Loci: Towards a Phenomenology of Architecture.
New York: Rizzoli International Publications.

148


http://www.jchas.harvard.edu/
https://www.merriam-webster.com/
http://www.who.int/ageing/publications/global_health.pdf
https://www.nps.gov/nr/

Perissinotto, Carla, Stijacid, Irena, and Covinsky, Kenneth. 2012. “Loneliness in Older Persons:
A Predictor of Functional Decline and Death.” Internal Medicine 172(14) (July 23): 1078-1083.

Pillemer, K., et. al., ed. 2000. Social Integration in the Second Half of Life. Baltimore: Johns
Hopkins University Press.

Poulin, Michael, and Hasse, Claudia. 2015. “Growing to Trust: Evidence that Trust Increases and
Sustains Well-Being Across the Lifespan.” Social, Psychological and Personal Science 6(6):
614-621.

Schneekloth, Lynda, and Shibley, Robert. 1995. Placemaking. New York: John Wiley and Sons,
Inc.

Seamons, David. 1979. A Geography of the Lifeworld. London: Croom Helm.

Seeman, et. al. 2001. “Social Relationships, Social Support, and Patterns of Cognitive Aging.”
Health Psychology 20(4): 243-255.

Seeman, T.E. 1996. “Social Ties and Health: The Benefits of Social Integration.” Annals of
Epidemiology 6, no. 5: 442-451.

“Short History of Pittsford, New York.” n.d. Town of Pittsford, New York. Accessed August 10,
2017. www.townofpittsford.org.

Stafford, Philip. 2009. Elderburbia: Aging with a Sense of Place in America. Santa Barbara,
CA: ABC-CLIO, LLC.

Tomaka, Joseph, Thompson, Sharon, and Palacios, Rebecca. 2006. “The Relation of Social
Isolation, Loneliness and Social Support to Disease Outcomes among the Elderly.” Journal of
Aging and Health 18, no. 3 (June): 359-384.

Towler, Mary Anna. “Preservation Focus.” Rochester City Newspaper, October 18, 2017.

Tschumi, Bernard. 1996. “Spaces and Events.” In Architecture and Disjunction. Cambridge:
MIT Press.

Tuan, Y-F. 2001. Space and Place: The Perspective of Experience. Minneapolis: University of
Minnesota Press.

Wang, Hui-Xin, et. al. 2002. “Late-Life Engagement in Social and Leisure Activities is
Associated with Decreased Risk of Dementia.” American Journal of Epidemiology 155, no. 12
(June 15): 101 -121.

United States Census Bureau. 2017. Accessed June — September 2017. https://www.census.gov.
https://factfinder.uscensus.gov.

United States Census Bureau. 2017. “Our Nation’s Older Population is Growing.” (June 22).
Accessed June 26, 2017. https://www.census.gov/newsroom/press.

United States Department of Health and Human Services, Administration on Aging. “2014
Report on Aging.” Accessed September 2016. www.aoa.acl.gov.

Wegner, et al. 2014. “Social Isolation and Loneliness in Old Age.” Annals of Behavioral
Medicine 16, no. 3: 333-358.

Vasile, Joseph, M.D. Interview by Susan M. Wylie. May 15, 2017.

149


http://www.townofpittsford.org/
https://www.census.gov/
https://factfinder.uscensus.gov/
https://www.census.gov/newsroom/press
http://www.aoa.acl.gov/

